

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

_____))	
ATLANTIC RECORDING CORP.,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:05-cv-00235-WBH
)	
DOES 1-125,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____))	

**MEMORANDUM OF DOE #35 IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

ARGUMENT2

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Need for Disclosure Sufficient to Breach Doe’s Right to Anonymous Speech.....3

A. The First Amendment Protects Doe’s Right to Post Music on the Internet Anonymously.3

B. The Court Should Require Plaintiffs to Satisfy a Five-Part Test Before Breaching Doe’s Anonymity5

C.	Plaintiffs Fail Under <i>Dendrite</i> Because This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.	10
1.	This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction.	11
2.	This Court Should Not Order the Disclosure of the Identities of People Over Whom the Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction.	21
II.	The Court Should Sever This Action.	23
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ALS Scan v. Digital Serv. Consultants</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Alternate Energy Corp. v. Redstone</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	15
<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Nav. Co., Inc.</i> , 1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Arista Records, Inc., et al. v. Does 1-100</i> , No. 1:04-CV-2495-BBM, (N.D. Ga. Feb. 1, 2005).....	13, 27
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	12, 16, 17, 20
<i>Barton S. Co., Inc. v. Manhole Barrier Sys., Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	3
<i>BMG Music v. Does 1-203</i> , Civil Action No. 04-650 (E.D. Pa. March 5, 2004), <i>reconsideration denied</i> April 5, 2004.....	27
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	12, 19
<i>Bustler v. Beer Across America</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (N.D. Ala. 2000)	15, 16

<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15
<i>Carefirst of Md. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>In re Cases Filed by Recording Cos.</i> , General Order (W.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2004).....	26-27
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	7, 9
<i>CompuServe, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 89 F.3d 1257 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	5
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.Com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash 2001)	7, 9
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	5, 9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	4
<i>Elektra Entm't Group v. Does 1-6</i> , Civil Action No. 1241 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2004).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9, 22-23
<i>Future Tech. Today, Inc. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> ,	

218 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 19, 20
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	12
<i>Harper & Row Pub. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	4
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	13
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	11
<i>Interscope Records v. Does 1-25</i> , Case No. 6:04-cv-197-Orl-22DAB (M.D. Fla. April 27, 2004).....	27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	3
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 49 Pa. D.&C. 4th 449 (Pa. 2000), <i>vacated</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	6-7
<i>Miller v. Berman</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Mink v. AAAA Dev.</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Moore v. Comfed Savings Bank</i> , 908 F.2d 834 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Motown Record Co., L.P., v. Does 1-252</i> , No. 1:04-CV-439-WBH, (N.D. Ga. August 16, 2004)	27
<i>Movie Systems v. Abel</i> , 99 F.R.D. 129 (D. Minn. 1983)	25

<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3-4, 23
<i>Nassau Cy. Ass'n of Ins. Agents v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Paccar Intern., Inc. v. Commercial Bank of Kuwait, S.A.K.</i> , 757 F.2d 1058 (9th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Panavision Int'l, LP v. Toebben</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir.1998)	21
<i>Pergo v. Alloc</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	3
<i>La Societe Metro Cash & Carry France v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 2003 WL 22962857, 36 Conn. L. Rptr. 170 (Conn. Super. 2003).....	7
<i>Soma Medical Int'l v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4, 8-9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	3
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Am. Online</i> ,	

52 Va. Cir. 26, 34, 2000 WL 1210372 (Va. Cir. Fairfax Cy. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 542 S.E.2d 377 (Va. 2001).....	7-8
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	3
<i>Tele-Media Co. of Western CT v. Antidormi</i> , 179 F.R.D. 75 (D. Conn. 1998)	25
<i>Turpeau v. Fidelity Fin. Servs.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 975, 978 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 1475705 (D.D.C. 2000).....	26
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	3
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....	23-24
----------------------------	-------

MISCELLANEOUS

Furman, <i>Cybersmear or Cyberslapp: Analyzing Defamation Suits Against Online John Does as Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 213 (2001).....	8
--	---

O'Brien, <i>Putting a Face to a Screen Name: The First Amendment Implications of Compelling ISP's to Reveal the Identities of Anonymous Internet Speakers in Online Defamation Cases</i> , 70 Fordham L.Rev. 745 (2002)	8
Reder & O'Brien, <i>Corporate Cybersmear: Employers File John Doe Defamation Lawsuits Seeking the Identity of Anonymous Employee Internet Posters</i> , 8 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 195 (2001)	8
Spencer, <i>Cyberslapp Suits and John Doe Subpoenas: Balancing Anonymity and Accountability in Cyberspace</i> , 19 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 493 (2001)	8
